
%1(�/�¬)�4VSGIWWSV�*EQMP]�
'SQTEGX4'-�'49�&SEVH

9WIV
W�1ERYEP

Order #22650A

K6Esdb.book  Page 1  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM



K6Esdb.book  Page ii  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manual

��&RS\ULJKW������$GYDQFHG�0LFUR�'HYLFHV��,QF��$OO�ULJKWV�UHVHUYHG�

7KH�FRQWHQWV�RI�WKLV�GRFXPHQW�DUH�SURYLGHG�LQ�FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK�$GYDQFHG�0LFUR�'HYLFHV��,QF����$0'���SURGXFWV��$0'

PDNHV�QR�UHSUHVHQWDWLRQV�RU�ZDUUDQWLHV�ZLWK�UHVSHFW�WR�WKH�DFFXUDF\�RU�FRPSOHWHQHVV�RI�WKH�FRQWHQWV�RI�WKLV�SXEOLFDWLRQ�DQG

UHVHUYHV�WKH�ULJKW�WR�PDNH�FKDQJHV�WR�VSHFLILFDWLRQV�DQG�SURGXFW�GHVFULSWLRQV�DW�DQ\�WLPH�ZLWKRXW�QRWLFH��1R�OLFHQVH��ZKHWKHU

H[SUHVV��LPSOLHG��DULVLQJ�E\�HVWRSSHO�RU�RWKHUZLVH��WR�DQ\�LQWHOOHFWXDO�SURSHUW\�ULJKWV�LV�JUDQWHG�E\�WKLV�SXEOLFDWLRQ��([FHSW�DV

VHW�IRUWK�LQ�$0'
V�6WDQGDUG�7HUPV�DQG�&RQGLWLRQV�RI�6DOH��$0'�DVVXPHV�QR�OLDELOLW\�ZKDWVRHYHU��DQG�GLVFODLPV�DQ\�H[SUHVV

RU�LPSOLHG�ZDUUDQW\��UHODWLQJ�WR�LWV�SURGXFWV�LQFOXGLQJ��EXW�QRW�OLPLWHG�WR��WKH�LPSOLHG�ZDUUDQW\�RI�PHUFKDQWDELOLW\��ILWQHVV�IRU

D�SDUWLFXODU�SXUSRVH��RU�LQIULQJHPHQW�RI�DQ\�LQWHOOHFWXDO�SURSHUW\�ULJKW��

$0'
V�SURGXFWV�DUH�QRW�GHVLJQHG��LQWHQGHG��DXWKRUL]HG�RU�ZDUUDQWHG�IRU�XVH�DV�FRPSRQHQWV�LQ�V\VWHPV�LQWHQGHG�IRU�VXUJLFDO

LPSODQW�LQWR�WKH�ERG\��RU�LQ�RWKHU�DSSOLFDWLRQV�LQWHQGHG�WR�VXSSRUW�RU�VXVWDLQ�OLIH��RU�LQ�DQ\�RWKHU�DSSOLFDWLRQ�LQ�ZKLFK�WKH

IDLOXUH�RI�$0'
V�SURGXFW�FRXOG�FUHDWH�D�VLWXDWLRQ�ZKHUH�SHUVRQDO�LQMXU\��GHDWK��RU�VHYHUH�SURSHUW\�RU�HQYLURQPHQWDO�GDPDJH

PD\�RFFXU��$0'�UHVHUYHV�WKH�ULJKW�WR�GLVFRQWLQXH�RU�PDNH�FKDQJHV�WR�LWV�SURGXFWV�DW�DQ\�WLPH�ZLWKRXW�QRWLFH�

NO SUPPORT OBLIGATION: AMD is not obligated to furnish, support, or make any further information, software, technical
information, know-how, or show-how available to you.  

$0'��WKH�$0'�ORJR��DQG�FRPELQDWLRQV�WKHUHRI��$0'�.���DQG�(���DUH�WUDGHPDUNV�RI�$GYDQFHG�0LFUR�'HYLFHV��,QF�

0$&+�LV�D�UHJLVWHUHG�WUDGHPDUN�RI�$GYDQFHG�0LFUR�'HYLFHV��,QF�

:LQGRZV�DQG�:LQGRZV�17�DUH�UHJLVWHUHG�WUDGHPDUNV�RI�0LFURVRIW�&RUSRUDWLRQ�

1HW:DUH�LV�D�UHJLVWHUHG�WUDGHPDUN�RI�1RYHOO��,QF�

3URGXFW� QDPHV� XVHG� LQ� WKLV� SXEOLFDWLRQ� DUH� IRU� LGHQWLILFDWLRQ� SXUSRVHV� RQO\� DQG�PD\� EH� WUDGHPDUNV� RI� WKHLU� UHVSHFWLYH

FRPSDQLHV�



K6Esdb.book  Page iii  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS, WE’RE HERE TO HELP YOU.
7KH�$0'�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�QHWZRUN�LQFOXGHV�8�6��RIILFHV��LQWHUQDWLRQDO�RIILFHV��DQG�D�FXVWRPHU�
WUDLQLQJ�FHQWHU��([SHUW�WHFKQLFDO�DVVLVWDQFH�LV�DYDLODEOH�IURP�WKH�$0'�ZRUOGZLGH�VWDII�RI�ILHOG�
DSSOLFDWLRQ�HQJLQHHUV�DQG�IDFWRU\�VXSSRUW�VWDII�WR�DQVZHU�(����IDPLO\�KDUGZDUH�DQG�VRIWZDUH�
GHYHORSPHQW�TXHVWLRQV�

)UHTXHQWO\�DFFHVVHG�QXPEHUV�DUH�OLVWHG�EHORZ��$GGLWLRQDO�FRQWDFW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�OLVWHG�RQ�WKH�EDFN�
RI�WKLV�PDQXDO��$0'¶V�:::�VLWH�OLVWV�WKH�ODWHVW�SKRQH�QXPEHUV�

Technical Support
$QVZHUV�WR�WHFKQLFDO�TXHVWLRQV�DUH�DYDLODEOH�RQOLQH��WKURXJK�H�PDLO��DQG�E\�WHOHSKRQH�

*R�WR�$0'¶V�KRPH�SDJH�DW�ZZZ�DPG�FRP�DQG�IROORZ�WKH�6HUYLFH�OLQN�IRU�WKH�ODWHVW�$0'�WHFKQLFDO�
VXSSRUW�SKRQH�QXPEHUV��VRIWZDUH��DQG�)UHTXHQWO\�$VNHG�4XHVWLRQV�

)RU�WHFKQLFDO�VXSSRUW�TXHVWLRQV�RQ�DOO�(���SURGXFWV��VHQG�H�PDLO�WR�HSG�VXSSRUW#DPG�FRP��LQ�WKH�
86�DQG�&DQDGD��RU�HXUR�WHFK#DPG�FRP��LQ�(XURSH�DQG�WKH�8.��

<RX�FDQ�DOVR�FDOO�WKH�$0'�&RUSRUDWH�$SSOLFDWLRQV�+RWOLQH�DW�

�������������� 7ROO�IUHH�IRU�8�6��DQG�&DQDGD
������������������� 8�.��DQG�(XURSH�KRWOLQH

WWW Support
)RU�VSHFLILF�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�(���SURGXFWV��DFFHVV�WKH�$0'�KRPH�SDJH�DW�ZZZ�DPG�FRP�DQG�IROORZ�
WKH�(PEHGGHG�3URFHVVRUV�OLQN��7KHVH�SDJHV�SURYLGH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�XSFRPLQJ�SURGXFW�UHOHDVHV��
RYHUYLHZV�RI�H[LVWLQJ�SURGXFWV��LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�SURGXFW�VXSSRUW�DQG�WRROV��DQG�D�OLVW�RI�WHFKQLFDO�
GRFXPHQWDWLRQ��6XSSRUW�WRROV�LQFOXGH�RQOLQH�EHQFKPDUNLQJ�WRROV�DQG�&RGH.LW�VRIWZDUH²WHVWHG�
VRXUFH�FRGH�H[DPSOH�DSSOLFDWLRQV��0DQ\�RI�WKH�WHFKQLFDO�GRFXPHQWV�DUH�DYDLODEOH�RQOLQH�LQ�3')�IRUP��

4XHVWLRQV��UHTXHVWV��DQG�LQSXW�FRQFHUQLQJ�$0'¶V�:::�SDJHV�FDQ�EH�VHQW�YLD�H�PDLO�WR�
ZHEPDVWHU#DPG�FRP�

Documentation and Literature Support
'DWD�ERRNV��XVHU¶V�PDQXDOV��GDWD�VKHHWV��DSSOLFDWLRQ�QRWHV��DQG�SURGXFW�&'V�DUH�IUHH�ZLWK�D�VLPSOH�
SKRQH�FDOO��,QWHUQDWLRQDOO\��FRQWDFW�\RXU�ORFDO�$0'�VDOHV�RIILFH�IRU�SURGXFW�OLWHUDWXUH��

7R�RUGHU�OLWHUDWXUH��FDOO�

�������������� 7ROO�IUHH�IRU�8�6��DQG�&DQDGD
�������������� 'LUHFW�GLDO�ZRUOGZLGH
�������������� )D[

Third-Party Support
$0'�)XVLRQ(��60�SDUWQHUV�SURYLGH�DQ�DUUD\�RI�SURGXFWV�GHVLJQHG�WR�PHHW�FULWLFDO�WLPH�WR�PDUNHW�QHHGV��
3URGXFWV�DQG�VROXWLRQV�DYDLODEOH�LQFOXGH�HPXODWRUV��KDUGZDUH�DQG�VRIWZDUH�GHEXJJHUV��ERDUG�OHYHO�SURGXFWV��
DQG�VRIWZDUH�GHYHORSPHQW�WRROV��DPRQJ�RWKHUV��7KH�:::�VLWH�DQG�WKH�(����)DPLO\�3URGXFWV�
'HYHORSPHQW�7RROV�&'��RUGHU ��������GHVFULEH�WKHVH�VROXWLRQV��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��PDWXUH�GHYHORSPHQW�
WRROV�DQG�DSSOLFDWLRQV�IRU�WKH�[���SODWIRUP�DUH�ZLGHO\�DYDLODEOH�LQ�WKH�JHQHUDO�PDUNHWSODFH�



K6Esdb.book  Page iv  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM



K6Esdb.book  Page v  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
 

Contents

 

About the AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU 
Board

)HDWXUHV���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� L[

'RFXPHQWDWLRQ ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������[

$ERXW�7KLV�0DQXDO �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������[

6XJJHVWHG�5HIHUHQFH�0DWHULDO������������������������������������������������������������������������� [L

'RFXPHQWDWLRQ�&RQYHQWLRQV��� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� [LLL

Chapter 1

Getting Started
&RQQHFWLQJ�DQG�3RZHULQJ�8S���������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

&RQQHFWLQJ�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�&RQQHFWRU ����������������������������������������������������������� ���

Chapter 2

Features and Functions
%ORFN�'LDJUDP�DQG�&RPSRQHQW�/RFDWLRQV ������������������������������������������������������� ���
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO v



K6Esdb.book  Page vi  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
)HDWXUH�'HVFULSWLRQV ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ���

&38�6XEV\VWHP��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

1RUWKEULGJH�&KLS������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

6RXWKEULGJH�&KLS������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

(WKHUQHW�&KLS������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

3&,�WR�3&,�%ULGJH�&KLS �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

5$0�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

65$0������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ���

6\VWHP�)ODVK�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

%RRW�)ODVK�3520 ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

/(' ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

5HVHW�%XWWRQ�DQG�([WHUQDO�5HVHW ������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

6RIWZDUH�5HVHW����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

',3�6ZLWFK ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

'HEXJ�6HULDO�3RUW ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

'HEXJ�(WKHUQHW�3RUW ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ����

7LPHUV�DQG�5HDO�7LPH�&ORFN ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

3&,�,QWHUIDFH������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ����

'HVFULSWLRQ ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �����

,�2�$FFHVVHV�DV�,QLWLDWRU ������������������������������������������������������������������������ �����

0HPRU\�$FFHVVHV�DV�,QLWLDWRU ���������������������������������������������������������������� �����

0HPRU\�$FFHVVHV�DV�7DUJHW������������������������������������������������������������������� �����

&RQILJXUDWLRQ�6SDFH�$FFHVVHV�DV�,QLWLDWRU��������������������������������������������� �����

$GGLWLRQDO�3&,�,QWHUIDFH�,QIRUPDWLRQ ��������������������������������������������������������� ����

&RPSDFW3&,�([WHQVLRQV ������������������������������������������������������������������������ �����

,QWHUUXSWV�DQG�(UURU�+DQGOLQJ ���������������������������������������������������������������� �����

6RIWZDUH������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

%RRW�&RGH ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �����

6HOI�7HVW ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �����
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDOvi



K6Esdb.book  Page vii  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Appendix A

Jumper, Switch, and Interrupt Settings
-XPSHU�6HWWLQJV ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ $��

&38�-XPSHU�-3� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ $��

((3520�-XPSHU�-3� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $��

((3520�-XPSHU�-3� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $��

5HDO�7LPH�&ORFN�-XPSHU�-3������������������������������������������������������������������������ $��

6ZLWFKLQJ�5HJXODWRU�-XPSHU�-3�� ��������������������������������������������������������������� $��

6ZLWFK�6HWWLQJV ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $��

',3�6ZLWFK ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $��

5HVHW�6ZLWFK������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $��

,QWHUUXSW�6HWWLQJV ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $��

Appendix B

Bill of Materials
%LOO�RI�0DWHULDOV�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������%��

Index
,QGH[ ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ,QGH[��
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO vii



$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDOYLLL

List of Figures
)LJXUH����� $0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�%ORFN�'LDJUDP������ ���

)LJXUH����� $0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�/D\RXW ������������������� ���

)LJXUH����� 'LS�6ZLWFK�6HWWLQJV ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ���

)LJXUH����� 1LQH�3LQ�'HEXJ�6HULDO�&RQQHFWRU ������������������������������������������������������������������� ����

)LJXUH����� -3��-XPSHU�6HWWLQJV������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ $��

)LJXUH����� -3��-XPSHU�6HWWLQJV������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ $��

)LJXUH����� -3��-XPSHU�6HWWLQJV������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ $��

)LJXUH����� -3��-XPSHU�6HWWLQJV������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ $��

)LJXUH����� -3���-XPSHU�6HWWLQJV���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $��

)LJXUH������ 5HVHW�6ZLWFK ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $��

List of Tables
Table 0-1. Notational Conventions .................................................................................... xiii

Table 1-1. CompactPCI Connector Pinouts ........................................................................ 1-2

Table 2-1. DIP Switch Settings and Functions ................................................................... 2-9

Table 2-2. Debug Serial Port Pinout ................................................................................. 2-10

Table 2-3. IDSEL Pin Addresses for Configuration Space Accesses............................... 2-13

Table A-1. Core/Bus Ratios for Jumper JP1....................................................................... A-2

Table A-2. VID and VCORE Values for Jumper JP10....................................................... A-6

Table A-3. Interrupt Settings .............................................................................................. A-9

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board Bill of Materials................................ B-2

K6Esdb.book  Page viii  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM



ing  
t of 

re 

hes 
he 
ot 

K6Esdb.book  Page ix  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
About the AMD-K6™E Processor 
Family CompactPCI CPU Board

The AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board (referred to 
throughout as AMD CompactPCI Board) is designed for developing and test
Windows® CE. This hardware reference platform includes a standardized se
hardware that ensures reliability and compatibility with hardware and softwa
used with Windows CE. 

The board is a 6U form factor (233.35 mm x 160 mm—approximately nine inc
by six inches). The local PCI interface has a capacity for five PCI devices. T
CPU subsystem contains an AMD-K6™E family processor, SDRAM, 2-Mbit bo
ROM, and Flash memory. 

Features
The AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board provides the 
following features:

• AMD-K6™E family processor

• Acer Labs, Inc. Aladdin V Northbridge and Southbridge chipset

• 2-Mbit Boot ROM (Flash ROM chip, Am29F002B)

• 64-Mbyte SDRAM

• 32-Mbyte Flash expandable to 64 Mbyte (Am29F032B)

• RS-232 serial port

• 10/100BaseT Ethernet port (Am79C972 and Am79C873)

• CompactPCI Interface

• One Mbyte L2 cache (pipeline-burst SRAM at 100 MHz)
AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manual ix



, 
tions 
 

 data 

for 

e 

K6Esdb.book  Page x  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Documentation
The AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manual
order #22650A, provides information about the system, board features, func
and interfaces. Additional information can be found in “Suggested Reference
Material” on page xi.

About This Manual 

Chapter 1, “Getting Started” helps you to set up and start using the AMD 
CompactPCI Board.

Chapter 2, “Features and Functions” describes the various sub-systems, the
transfer between these sub-systems, and the functions of the components.

Appendix A, “Jumper, Switch, and Interrupt Settings” lists all of the settings 
the jumpers and switches contained on the AMD CompactPCI Board.

Appendix B, “Bill of Materials” lists the parts and components contained in th
AMD CompactPCI Board.

A standard index is also included.
AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manualx



K6Esdb.book  Page xi  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Suggested Reference Material    
The following AMD documentation may be of interest to the AMD CompactPCI 
Board user.

• AMD-K6™E Embedded Processor Data Sheet Supplement, order #22459

• AMD-K6™ Processor Data Sheet, order #20695

• AMD-K6™-2E Processor Data Sheet, order #22529

• AMD-K6® Processor Family Thermal Solutions Application Note, order 
#21085

• AMD-K6® Processor Power Supply Design Application Note, order #21103

• AMD-K6® Processor Bios Design Application Note, order #21329

• Am79C873 NetPHY™-1 Ethernet Transceiver Data Sheet, order #22164

• Am79C792 PCnet™-FAST+ Ethernet Controller Data Sheet, order #21485

• Am79C973/Am79C975 PCnet-FAST III Single-Chip 10/100 Mbps PCI Ethernet 
Controller with OnNow Support, order #21510

• Am29F002B/Am29F002NB 2 Megabit (256 K x 8-Bit) CMOS 5.0 Volt-only Boot 
Sector Flash Memory, order #21527

• Am29F032B 32 Megabit (4 M x 8-Bit) CMOS 5.0 Volt-only, Uniform Sector 
Flash Memory, order #21610

• E86™ Family Products Development Tools CD, order #21058

For current application notes and technical bulletins, see our World Wide Web page 
at www.amd.com.
AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manual xi



or 

trial 

nc. 

b 

K6Esdb.book  Page xii  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
The following non-AMD documentation may also be of interest to the 
AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board user.

• MACH® 4 CPLD Family data sheet, order #17466G, Vantis Corporation. F
more information, refer to the Vantis Corporation web site at www.vantis.com.

• For information about the CompactPCI environment, refer to the PCI Indus
Computer Manufacturers Group web site at www.picmg.com.

• For information about the Alladin V chipset, refer to the Acer Laboratories, I
web site at www.acerlabs.com.

• For information about Microsoft Windows CE, refer to the Microsoft, Inc. we
site at www.microsoft.com/windowsce/Embedded/resources.
AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manualxii



K6Esdb.book  Page xiii  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Documentation Conventions    
The AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manual uses 
the notational conventions shown in Table 0-1 (unless otherwise noted).

Table 0-1. Notational Conventions    

Symbol Usage

Boldface Indicates that characters must be entered 
exactly as shown, except that the alphabetic case is 
only significant when indicated. 

Italic Indicates a descriptive term to be replaced with a 
user-specified term.

Typewriter face Indicates computer text input or output in an example 
or listing.

EXE Indicates a DOS executable file.

HEX Indicates an Intel extended hex file.

<> Encloses a required parameter. To include the 
information described within the angle brackets, type 
only the parameters, not the angle brackets 
themselves.

[] Encloses an optional parameter. To include the 
information described within the brackets, type only 
the parameter, not the brackets themselves.

| Separates alternate choices in a list. Only one of the 
choices can be entered.
AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manualxiii



K6Esdb.book  Page xiv  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board User’s Manualxiv



K6Esdb.book  Page 1  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Chapter 1

Getting Started

7KLV�FKDSWHU�SURYLGHV�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�HQDEOH�\RX�WR�FRQQHFW�WR�DQG�XVH�WKH�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG��UHIHUUHG�WR�WKURXJKRXW�
DV�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG���7KH�IROORZLQJ�VHFWLRQV�GHVFULEH�WKH�FRQQHFWLRQV��
ERDUG�SRZHU��DQG�UHODWHG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�UHTXLUHG�WR�VWDUW�XVLQJ�WKH�ERDUG�

Connecting and Powering Up
*HWWLQJ�VWDUWHG�ZLWK�WKH�RSHUDWLRQV�RI�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�LV�HDV\��)ROORZ�
WKH�VWHSV�EHORZ�WR�FRQQHFW�DQG�SRZHU�XS�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�

CAUTION: Make sure that the power to the CompactPCI 
chassis is off before inserting and connecting the AMD 
CompactPCI board. The AMD CompactPCI board can be 
damaged if the power is on when the board is first connected.

�� ,QVHUW�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�LQWR�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�FKDVVLV�XQWLO�LW�LV�
ILUPO\�VHDWHG�

CAUTION: Make sure that the AMD CompactPCI board is 
firmly seated before turning on the power to the CompactPCI 
chassis. Turning on the power to the chassis before the board is 
seated can damage the board.

�� 7XUQ�RQ�WKH�SRZHU�WR�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�FKDVVLV��3RZHU�HQWHUV�WKH�$0'�
&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�ZKHQ�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�FKDVVLV�SRZHU�LV�WXUQHG�RQ�

!

!

$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ���



K6Esdb.book  Page 2  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Connecting the CompactPCI Connector
7DEOH ����VKRZV�WKH�SLQRXWV�IRU�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�FRQQHFWRU�

Table 1-1. CompactPCI Connector Pinouts
22 GND GA4 GA3 GA2 GA1 GA0 GND

P2
/

J2

C

O

N

N

E

C

T

O

R

21 GND CLK6 GND RSV RSV RSV GND

20 GND CLK5 GND RSV GND RSV GND

19 GND GRD GRD RSV RSV RSV GND

18 GND BRSVP2A18 BRSVP2A18 BRSVP2A18 GND BRSVP2A18 GND

17 GND BRSVP2A17 GND PRST# REQ6# GNT6# GND

16 GND BRSVP2A16 BRSVP2B16 DEG# GND BRSVP2E16 GND

15 GND BRSVP2A15 GND FAL# REQ5# GNT5# GND

14 GND AD[35] AD[34] AD[33] GND AD[32] GND

13 GND AD[38] GND V(I/O) AD[37] AD[36] GND

12 GND AD[42] AD[41] AD[40] GND AD[39] GND

11 GND AD[45] GND V(I/O) AD[44] AD[43] GND

10 GND AD[49] AD[48] AD[47] GND AD[46] GND

9 GND AD[52] GND V(I/O) AD[51] AD[50] GND

8 GND AD[56] AD[55] AD[54] GND AD[53] GND

7 GND AD[59] GND V(I/O) AD[58] AD[57] GND

6 GND AD[63] AD[62] AD[61] GND AD[60] GND

5 GND C/BE[5]# GND V(I/O) C/BE[4]# PAR64 GND

4 GND V(I/O) BRSVP2B4 C/BE[7]# GND C/BE[6]# GND

3 GND CLK4 GND GNT3# REQ4# GNT4# GND

2 GND CLK2 CLK3 SYSEN# GNT2# REQ3# GND

1 GND CLK1 GND REQ1# GNT1# REQ2# GND

25 GND 5V REQ64# ENUM# 3.3V 5V GND

P1
/

J1

C

O

N

N

E

C

T

O

R

24 GND AD[1] 5V V(I/O0 AD[0] ACK64# GND

23 GND 3.3V AD[4] AD[3] 5V AD[2] GND

22 GND AD[7] GND 3.3V AD[6] AD[5] GND

21 GND 3.3V AD[9] AD[8] M66EN C/BE[0]# GND

20 GND AD[12] GND V(I/O) AD[11] AD[10] GND

19 GND 3.3V AD[15] AD[14] GND AD[13] GND

18 GND SERR# GND E.EV PAR C/BE[1]# GND

17 GND 3.3V SDONE SBO# GND PERR# GND

16 GND DEVSEL# GND V(I/O) STOP# LOCK# GND

15 GND 3.3V FRAME# IRDY# GND TRDY# GND

12-14 Key Area

11 GND AD[18] AD[17] AD[16] GND C/BE[2]# GND

10 GND AD[21] GND 3.3V AD[20] AD[19] GND

9 GND C/BE[3]# IDSEL AD[23] GND AD[22] GND

8 GND AD[26] GND V(I/O) AD[25] AD[24] GND

7 GND AD[30] AD[29] AD[28] GND AD[27] GND

6 GND REQ# GND 3.3V CLK AD[31] GND

5 GND BRSVP1A5 BRSVP1B5 RST# GND GNT# GND

4 GND BRSVP1A4 GND V(I/O) INTP INTS GND

3 GND INTA# INTB# INTC# 5V INTD# GND

2 GND TCK 5V TMS TDO TDI GND

1 GND 5V -12V TRST# +12V 5V GND

Pin Z A B C D E F
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO���



K6Esdb.book  Page 1  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Chapter 2 

Features and Functions

NOTE: 7KLV�ERDUG�FRQWDLQV�WKH�$0'�.��(�SURFHVVRU��+RZHYHU��DQ\�SURFHVVRU�
IURP�WKH�$0'�.��(�SURFHVVRU�IDPLO\�FDQ�DQG�PLJKW�EH�XVHG�LQ�IXWXUH�YHUVLRQV�
RI�WKLV�ERDUG�

7KH�$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG��UHIHUUHG�WR�
WKURXJKRXW�DV�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG��LV�D�VLQJOH�WZR�VLGHG�FLUFXLW�ERDUG�
FRQVLVWLQJ�RI�WKH�IROORZLQJ�FRPSRQHQWV�

� $0'�.��(�SURFHVVRU�IDPLO\��SDJH����

� 1RUWKEULGJH�DQG�6RXWKEULGJH�$FHU�/DEV��,QF��$ODGGLQ�9�FKLSVHW��SDJH����

� ���0E\WH�6'5$0��SDJH����

� 2QH�0E\WH�/��FDFKH��SLSHOLQH�EXUVW�65$0�DW�����0+]���SDJH����

� ���0E\WH�)ODVK��H[SDQGDEOH�WR����0E\WHV��$P��)���%���SDJH����

� ��0ELW�ERRW�520��$P��)���%���SDJH����

� ������%DVH7�(WKHUQHW�3RUW��$P��&����DQG�$P��&������SDJH�����

� &RPSDFW3&,�LQWHUIDFH��SDJH�����
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ���



K6Esdb.book  Page 2  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Block Diagram and Component Locations
)LJXUH ����VKRZV�D�EORFN�GLDJUDP�RI�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG��)RU�DQ�
LOOXVWUDWLRQ�RI�WKH�ERDUG�OD\RXW��UHIHU�WR�)LJXUH�����RQ�SDJH ����

Figure 2-1. AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board Block Diagram

PCI Slave              
ASIC

AMD-K6™E 
Family 

Processor

Host-to-PCI Bridge
  (Northbridge, 
   ALi M1541)

PCI-to-ISA Bridge
  (Southbridge, 
   ALi M1543)

Serial

Keyboard

Vantis 
MACH®4 

PLD

RTC
Boot
Flash
ROM

Am79C972 
and 

Am79C873 
Ethernet

PCI-to-PCI 
Bridge

(DEC 21150

PHY

CompactPCI

64 Mbyte 
SDRAM

64 Mbyte 
Flash 
ROM

Mouse

SRAM
L2 Cache
(1 Mbyte)

10/100BaseT

P
C

I B
us
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO���



K6Esdb.book  Page 3  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Figure 2-2. AMD-K6™E Processor Family CompactPCI CPU Board Layout

Reset 
ButtonLED

Debug 
Serial 
Port 

DGB 
Ethernet 
Port

Mouse 
Port 

Jumper 
JP1

CompactPCI Connector 

AMD-K6™E 
Family 

Processor
Northbridge

M1541

Southbridge
M1543

PCI-to-
Flash

S5920Q

PHY
Am79C873

Ethernet
Am79C972
KC/2 and 

Am79C873

DIMM 1

PCI-to-PCI 
Bridge

21150-AB

PCI-to-
Flash
M4-

192/96

Cache 
Data 

SRAM

Test 
Header
JA1

Test 
Header
JC1

Test 
Header 
JD1

Test 
Header 
JD2

PCI Test 
Header
JC2

PCI Test 
Header
JA2

BIOS Flash 
EEPROM

Am29F002T-
120JC

Cache 
Tag 
RAM

Keyboard   
Port 

Jumper 
JP7

Jumper 
JP9

Test 
Header 
JP8

CPU Fan 
Header 
JP5 (red 
wire to 
pin 1 for 
12 V fan)

Pin 1

Jumper 
JP3

Jumper 
JP10

DIP 
Switch
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ���



K6Esdb.book  Page 4  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Feature Descriptions
7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�FRQVLVWV�RI�WKH�IROORZLQJ�IHDWXUHV�

CPU Subsystem

7KH�&38�VXEV\VWHP�FRQVLVWV�RI�DQ�$0'�.�(�IDPLO\�SURFHVVRU��6'5$0��
1RUWKEULGJH��DQG�/��FDFKH��7KH�$0'�.�(�IDPLO\�SURFHVVRU�FDQ�DFFHVV�WKH�ERRW�
)ODVK�520�LQGLUHFWO\�WKURXJK�WKH�FKLSVHW��7KH�FKLSVHW�DXWRPDWLFDOO\�SURYLGHV�WKH�
FRQYHUVLRQV�QHFHVVDU\�IRU�WKH�&38�WR�ERRW�IURP�WKH�ERRW�520�DIWHU�D�UHVHW��7KH�
&38�'5$0�DQG�WKH�UHODWHG�FRQWURO�FLUFXLWU\�LV�LQWHJUDWHG�RQWR�WKH�1RUWKEULGJH�
FKLS�

)ODVK�VXSSRUW�LV�SURYLGHG�WKURXJK�D�3&,�VODYH�LQWHUIDFH��$0&&�6������DQG�WKH�
9DQWLV�0$&+��GHYLFH��7KH�VRIWZDUH�DOZD\V�ERRWV�RII�WKH�ERRW�3520�ILUVW��7KHQ��
EDVHG�RQ�WKH�VZLWFK�VHWWLQJV��WKH�3520�JHQHUDWHV�WKH�PRQLWRU�FRGH�RU�MXPSV�WR�
WKH�)ODVK�WR�FRQWLQXH�FRGH�H[HFXWLRQ�

Northbridge Chip

7KH�1RUWKEULGJH�FKLS��$FHU�/DEV��,QF���0������LV�D�6RFNHW���KRVW�WR�3&,�EULGJH��
7KLV�HQDEOHV�WKH�&38�WR�WUDQVPLW�GDWD�WR�)ODVK�PHPRU\�DQG�DOO�3&,�GHYLFHV��
LQFOXGLQJ�WKH�(WKHUQHW�FRQWUROOHU��3&,�VODYH�$6,&��DQG�WKH�3&,�WR�3&,�EULGJH�FKLS��
7KH�FKLS�DOVR�LQWHJUDWHV�D�'5$0�FRQWUROOHU�IXQFWLRQ�

Southbridge Chip

7KH�6RXWKEULGJH�FKLS��$FHU�/DEV��,QF���0������FRQWDLQV�D�3&,�WR�,6$�EULGJH��,W�
DOVR�FRQWDLQV�DQ�LQWHJUDWHG�VHULDO�SRUW�WKDW�LV�JHQHUDOO\�XVHG�DV�D�GHEXJ�SRUW��7KH�
FKLS�FRQWDLQV�DQ�H[SDQVLRQ�EXV�WKDW�VXSSRUWV�WKH�ERRW�520�IRU�WKH�SURFHVVRU��(LJKW�
SURJUDPPDEOH�WLPHUV�DUH�LQWHJUDWHG�RQ�WKH�FKLS��7KH�FKLS�DOVR�FRQWDLQV�DQ�LQWHUIDFH�
IRU�DQ�57&��7KH�6RXWKEULGJH�FKLS�DOVR�FRQWDLQV�VHULDO�SRUWV��PRXVH�DQG�NH\ERDUG��
DQG�%,26�ERRW�520�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO���



K6Esdb.book  Page 5  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Ethernet Chip

(WKHUQHW�VXSSRUW�LV�SURYLGHG�E\�WKH�$0'�3&QHW��)$67��FKLS��$P��&����DQG�
$P��&������7KLV�FKLS�LV�D�IXOO�GXSOH[�(WKHUQHW�FRQWUROOHU�WKDW�FDQ�VXSSRUW���%DVH7�
DQG����%DVH7;�SK\VLFDO�WUDQVSRUW�XVLQJ�WKH�FRUUHFW�$8,�FLUFXLWU\��)RU�PRUH�
LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�WKH�$P��&����DQG�WKH�$P��&����FRQWUROOHUV��UHIHU�WR�WKH�GDWD�
VKHHWV��$P��&����3&QHW��)$67��(QKDQFHG��������0ESV�3&,�(WKHUQHW�
&RQWUROOHU�DQG�WKH�$P��&����1HW3+<�����������0ESV�(WKHUQHW�3K\VLFDO�/D\HU�
6LQJOH�&KLS�7UDQVFHLYHU�

PCI-to-PCI Bridge Chip

7KH�3&,�WR�3&,�EULGJH�FKLS��'(&�������$%��SURYLGHV�DQ�LQWHUIDFH�EHWZHHQ�WKH�
ORFDO�RQ�ERDUG�3&,�EXV�DQG�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�EXV��7KH�FKLS�FDQ�VXSSRUW�XS�WR����
3&,�GHYLFHV�RQ�WKH�VHFRQGDU\�3&,�EXV��7KH�3&,�FKDVVLV�KDV�HLJKW�VORWV��DQG�WKH�
$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�RFFXSLHV�RQH�RI�WKHVH�VORWV��7KLV�DOORZV�VHYHQ�PRUH�3&,�
GHYLFHV�WR�RFFXS\�WKH�3&,�FKDVVLV�

7KH�FKLS�KDV�D�SULPDU\�3&,�EXV�DQG�D�VHFRQGDU\�3&,�EXV��7KH�SULPDU\�3&,�EXV�LV�
GLUHFWO\�FRQQHFWHG�WR�WKH�ORFDO�3&,�EXV�RQ�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG��7KH�
VHFRQGDU\�3&,�EXV�LV�FRQQHFWHG�WR�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�EXV��7KH�VXEV\VWHPV�FRQWDLQHG�
LQ�WKH�VHFRQGDU\�3&,�EXV�DUH�WKH�FORFN�GULYHUV��EXV�DUELWHU��DQG�LQWHUUXSW�FRQWUROOHU�
IRU�WKH�GHYLFHV�RU�IRU�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�EXV�

RAM

7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�SURYLGHV����0E\WHV�RI�5$0����0�[����ELW��XVLQJ�
LQGXVWU\�VWDQGDUG�6'5$0�',00V��7KLV�3&�����6'5$0�UXQV�DW�����0+=�DQG�
LV�VRFNHWHG�LQ�D�-('(&�VWDQGDUG�����SLQ�XQEXIIHUHG�',00�VRFNHW�

SRAM

7KH���0E\WH�/��FDFKH�LV�PDGH�RI�65$0��SLSHOLQH�EXUVW�DW�����0+]���7ZR�W\SHV�
RI�FKLSV�FRPSULVH�WKH�65$0��WDJ�DQG�GDWD�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ���



K6Esdb.book  Page 6  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
System Flash

7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�FRQWDLQV����0E\WHV�RI�OLQHDU�)ODVK�DQG�FDQ�EH�
H[SDQGHG�WR����0E\WHV�RI�)ODVK��7KH�VWDQGDUG�VL]H�RI�LQVWDOOHG�)ODVK�LV����0E\WHV�
DQG�LW�ORJLFDOO\�UHVLGHV�RQ�WKH�3&,�EXV��7KH�V\VWHP�)ODVK�LV�QRW�H[HFXWHG�DW�WKH�ERRW�
ORFDWLRQ�

7KH�SURFHVVRU�FDQ�EORFN�HUDVH�DQG�EORFN�SURWHFW�WKH�)ODVK�DW�OHVV�WKDQ�RQH�0E\WH�
SHU�EORFN��7KH�SURFHVVRU�FDQ�ZULWH�WR�)ODVK�PHPRU\�

$�VRIWZDUH�FRQWUROOHG��JOREDO�ZULWH�SURWHFW�UHJLVWHU�ELW�SUHYHQWV�WKH�KDUGZDUH�IURP�
DVVHUWLQJ�WKH�ZULWH�HQDEOH�VLJQDO��WKHUHE\�GLVDEOLQJ�DOO�RI�WKH�ZULWHV�WR�)ODVK�
PHPRU\��

Boot Flash PROM

'XULQJ�QRUPDO�RSHUDWLRQ��FRGH�LV�H[HFXWHG�IURP�WKH�V\VWHP�)ODVK��+RZHYHU��ZKHQ�
WKH�V\VWHP�)ODVK�LV�EODQN�RU�LV�FRUUXSW��D�PHFKDQLVP�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�UHSURJUDP�WKH�
V\VWHP�)ODVK��7KH�ERRW�)ODVK�3520�FRQWDLQV�PRQLWRU�FRGH�DQG�XVHV�WKH�VHULDO�
GHEXJ�SRUW�DW�WKH�UDWH�RI������.EDXG����GDWD����VWRS��QR�SDULW\���7KH�ERRW�)ODVK�
520�FDQ�EH�UHSODFHG�ZLWK�D�VPDOO�VRFNHWHG�(3520�

$IWHU�WKH�V\VWHP�LV�RXW�RI�UHVHW�DQG�WKH�VZLWFK�VHWWLQJV�LQGLFDWH�XVH�RI�WKH�ERRW�)ODVK�
3520��WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�LGHQWLILHV�LWVHOI�RYHU�WKH�GHEXJ�VHULDO�SRUW�
ZLWK�WKH�VDPH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LQ�WKH�PDUNLQJV�VHFWLRQ��7KHQ��D�SURPSW��!��LV�SURYLGHG�

7KH�SURFHVVRU�DOZD\V�ERRWV�IURP�WKH�ERDUG�LQLWLDOL]DWLRQ�FRGH�LQ�520��'HSHQGLQJ�
RQ�WKH�VRIWZDUH�VHWWLQJV��WKH�SURFHVVRU�PD\�H[HFXWH�IURP�WKH�)ODVK�520�DUUD\�RU�
UXQ�PRQLWRU�SURJUDPV�IURP�WKH�ERRW�520��

7KH�PRQLWRU�UHVSRQGV�WR�WKH�IROORZLQJ�VHW�RI�FRPPDQGV��FDVH�LQVHQVLWLYH��DQG�
SURYLGHV�WKH�IXQFWLRQV�GHVFULEHG�DV�IROORZV�

� /��5XQV�WKH�6�UHFRUG�ORDGHU��6XEVHTXHQW�VHULDO�GDWD�LV�LQWHUSUHWHG�LQ�WKH�VWDQGDUG�����
6�UHFRUG�IRUPDW�DQG�ZULWWHQ�WR�)ODVK�

� (��&RPSOHWHO\�HUDVHV�DOO�RI�V\VWHP�)ODVK�DQG�UHWXUQV�WR�SURPSW�ZKHQ�FRPSOHWH�

� '�DGGUHVV��LQ�+H[DGHFLPDO���5HDGV�DQG�GLVSOD\V�HLJKW�'�ZRUGV�VWDUWLQJ�IURP�
DGGUHVV��7KH�ERRW�3520�FOHDUO\�LQGLFDWHV�DGGUHVV�DQG�GDWD�EHLQJ�UHDG�DQG�
UHWXUQV�WR�SURPSW�ZKHQ�FRPSOHWH�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO���



K6Esdb.book  Page 7  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
� 7��5XQV�VHOI�WHVW��7KH�VHOI�WHVW�LV�H[WHQVLYH�DQG�UHWXUQV�D�ILQDO�SDVV�RU�IDLO�VWDWXV��
UHWXUQLQJ�WR�WKH�SURPSW�ZKHQ�FRPSOHWH��$OO�LQVWDOOHG�5$0�DQG�)ODVK�LV�YHULILHG�
WR�HQVXUH�WKDW����0E\WHV�RI�5$0�DQG����0E\WHV�RI�)ODVK�H[LVW�RQ�WKH�ERDUG��
7KH�VHOI�WHVW�UHVXOW�LV�LQGHSHQGHQW�RI�H[WHUQDO�FRQQHFWLRQV�DQG�UHTXLUHV�QR�WHVW�
MLJV�

� ,��,GHQWLILHV�WKH�GHYLFH�ZLWK�WKH�IROORZLQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�

� $GYDQFHG�0LFUR�'HYLFHV

� /OR\G�JDXWKLHU#DPG�FRP���������������

� %RDUG�5HYLVLRQ�������������HWF��

� 'DWH�RI�ERRW�FRGH�UHYLVLRQ��00�''�<<<<�

� 7KH�H[DFW�SURFHVVRU�SDUW�QXPEHU��SURFHVVRU�FRPSDQ\��DQG�SURFHVVRU�UHYLVLRQ�
LV�YLVLEOH�RQ�D�ODEHO�DWWDFKHG�WR�WKH�IURQW�RI�WKH�IDFHSODWH�

� ,QVWUXFWLRQV�IRU�XSJUDGLQJ�5$0�DQG�)ODVK��IRU�H[DPSOH��VSHFLILF�VORWV�WKDW�
FDQ�KROG�VSHFLILF�YHUVLRQV�RI�PHPRU\�PRGXOHV��

� 'RFXPHQWDWLRQ�IRU�DQ\�MXPSHUV��VZLWFKHV��RU�DQ\�KDUGZDUH�LWHPV�

� 6L]H�RI�LQVWDOOHG��WHVWHG��5$0�DQG�)ODVK�LQ�0E\WHV�

� 3DUW�QXPEHU�DQG�UHYLVLRQ�RI�SURFHVVRU�

� 5HYLVLRQ�RI�3&%�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ���



K6Esdb.book  Page 8  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
LED

7KH�IDFHSODWH�RI�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�FRQWDLQV�D�VLQJOH�JUHHQ�/('��7KH�
/('�LV�XQGHU�VRIWZDUH�FRQWURO�GXULQJ�QRUPDO�RSHUDWLRQ�

$IWHU�SRZHU�RQ��WKH�/('�LV�IRUFHG�RQ�E\�D�UHVHW��7\SLFDOO\��DV�VRRQ�DV�WKH�&38�
FRPHV�RXW�RI�UHVHW��WKH�/('�LV�FKDQJHG�WR�RII�E\�WKH�VRIWZDUH��LQGLFDWLQJ�VXFFHVVIXO�
IHWFK�RI�WKH�ILUVW�LQVWUXFWLRQV��:KHQ�:LQGRZV�&(�LV�UXQQLQJ��WKH�NHUQHO�SHULRGLFDOO\�
WRJJOHV�WKH�/('��LQGLFDWLQJ�QRUPDO�RSHUDWLRQ��7KH�/('�LV�XVHIXO�IRU�WULJJHULQJ�
DQG�VWDWXV�

Reset Button and External Reset

7KH�IDFHSODWH�RI�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�FRQWDLQV�D�UHVHW�EXWWRQ��3XVKLQJ�WKH�
UHVHW�EXWWRQ�KDV�WKH�VDPH�HIIHFW�DV�DVVHUWLQJ�WKH�3567�VLJQDO��:KHQHYHU�WKH�UHVHW�
EXWWRQ�LV�SXVKHG�RU�3567�LV�DVVHUWHG��WKH�V\VWHP�LV�IRUFHG�LQWR�D�KDUG�UHVHW�VWDWH��
5HOHDVLQJ�WKH�UHVHW�EXWWRQ�DQG�3567�FDXVHV�WKH�V\VWHP�WR�FRPH�RXW�RI�UHVHW��DQG�
WKHQ�SHUIRUP�D�FROG�UHERRW�

Software Reset

7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�FRQWDLQV�D�VRIWZDUH�UHVHW�PHFKDQLVP�WR�FROG�UHVHW�
DQG�UHERRW�WKH�V\VWHP�IURP�VRIWZDUH��7KH�VRIWZDUH�UHVHW�LV�LPSOHPHQWHG�DV�D�
UHJLVWHU�ELW�WKDW�FDXVHV�D�FRPSOHWH�FROG�UHVHW��UHERRW��WR�RFFXU�ZKHQ�D�UHJLVWHU�ELW�
LV�ZULWWHQ�WR�LW�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO���



K6Esdb.book  Page 9  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
DIP Switch

7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�FRQWDLQV�D�VLQJOH�WKUHH�FLUFXLW��VOLGH�DFWXDWHG�',3�
VZLWFK��7KH�VZLWFK�ORFDWLRQV�DUH�VKRZQ�LQ�)LJXUH �����$�GHVFULSWLRQ�RI�WKH�',3�
VZLWFK�VHWWLQJV�DQG�IXQFWLRQV�DUH�VKRZQ�LQ�7DEOH ����

Figure 2-3. Dip Switch Settings

Table 2-1. DIP Switch Settings and Functions

Switch 1 Switch 2 Switch 3 Function

ON X X Code executes from the boot PROM 
following a reset; communication is through 
the debug serial port.

OFF ON X Board boots from bootloader code from the 
bottom-half of the boot Flash ROM, after a 
reset. The debug serial port is used for debug 
communication.

OFF OFF X Code starts executing from system Flash after 
a reset. The debug Ethernet port is used for 
debug communication.

X X ON The block write-protection for the system 
Flash is enabled. Protected blocks cannot be 
written.

X X OFF The block write-protection for system Flash 
is disabled. Protected blocks can be written.

1 2 3
O
N

$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ���



K6Esdb.book  Page 10  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Debug Serial Port

7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�FRQWDLQV�D�GHEXJ�VHULDO�SRUW�ZLWK�D�GHIDXOW�EDXG�UDWH�
RI������.EDXG��7KH�SRUW�XVHV�D�PDOH�'%��FRQQHFWRU��LGHQWLFDO�WR�WKH�SLQRXW�RI�D�
VWDQGDUG�3&�VHULDO�SRUW��7KH�VHULDO�SRUW��'%*B5;��'%*B7;��VXSSRUWV�D�VHULDO�
GDWD�IRUPDW�RI���GDWD�ELWV����VWRS�ELW��DQG�QR�SDULW\��

7KH�RXWSXW�VLJQDOV�'%*B'75�DQG�'%*B576�DUH�GLUHFWO\�FRQWUROOHG�YLD�WKH�
UHJLVWHU�ELWV��7KH�LQSXW�VLJQDOV�'%*B&'��'%*B'65��'%*B5,��DQG�'%*B&76�
DUH�YLVLEOH�DV�UHJLVWHU�ELWV�

7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�GHEXJ�VHULDO�SRUW�LV�XVHG�H[FOXVLYHO\�IRU�GHEXJ�DQG�
LV�QRW�VKDUHG�ZLWK�RWKHU�IXQFWLRQV��2WKHU�ORJLF�JDWHV�DUH�QRW�VKDUHG�ZLWK�WKH�GHEXJ�
VHULDO�SRUW�

)LJXUH ����VKRZV�WKH�SLQRXW�ORFDWLRQV�RI�WKH�GHEXJ�VHULDO�SRUW��7KH�GHEXJ�VHULDO�
SRUW�SLQRXW�GHVFULSWLRQ�LV�VKRZQ�LQ�7DEOH ����

Figure 2-4. Nine-Pin Debug Serial Connector

Table 2-2. Debug Serial Port Pinout

Pin Name Pin Name

1 CD 6 DSR

2 RX 7 RTS

3 TX 8 CTS

4 DTR 9 RI

5 GND

12

8 7

4

9

5 3

6

$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO����



K6Esdb.book  Page 11  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Debug Ethernet Port

7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�FRQWDLQV�RQH�(WKHUQHW�SRUW�GHGLFDWHG�IRU�GHEXJJLQJ�
WDVNV��7KH�(WKHUQHW�SRUW�VXSSRUWV�ERWK���%DVH7�DQG����%DVH7�SK\VLFDO�WUDQVSRUW��
7KH�GHEXJ�(WKHUQHW�SRUW�LV�XVHG�H[FOXVLYHO\�IRU�GHEXJJLQJ�DQG�LV�QRW�VKDUHG�ZLWK�
RWKHU�IXQFWLRQV��7KH�(WKHUQHW�GULYHU�LV�VXSSRUWHG�E\�WKH�:LQGRZV�&(�VRIWZDUH�

Timers and Real-Time Clock

7KH�6RXWKEULGJH�FKLSVHW�FRQWDLQV�WKUHH������FRPSDWLEOH�WLPHUV��7KH�WLPHUV�DUH�
FDSDEOH�RI�SHULRGLFDOO\�LQWHUUXSWLQJ�WKH�&38��7KH�WLPHUV�FDQ�EH�SURJUDPPHG�WR�
JHQHUDWH�SHULRGV�RI�RQH�PLOOLVHFRQG��PV��WR�����PV�LQ���PV�LQFUHPHQWV��7KH�FXUUHQW�
YDOXH��FRXQW��RI�D�WLPHU�LV�UHDGDEOH�GXULQJ�WKH�LQWHUYDO�EHWZHHQ�LQWHUUXSWV��7KH�
WLPHUV�KDYH�D�UHVROXWLRQ�RI��PV�

7KH�SHULRG�RI�WKH�WLPHU�LV�FKDQJHG�WKURXJK�WKH�VRIWZDUH��7KH�VRIWZDUH�FDQ�VHW�D�
GLIIHUHQW�LQWHUUXSW�SHULRG�IRU�HDFK�LQWHUUXSW�HYHQW��7KH�OHQJWK�RI�WLPH�WDNHQ�WR�
PRGLI\�DQG�UH�DUP�D�WLPHU�VKRXOG�EH�VKRUW�DQG�DV�GHILQHG�DV�SRVVLEOH��7KLV�LV�
DFKLHYHG�XVLQJ�VKRUW�ORRSHG�FRGH�WKDW�LV�XVHG�FRQVLVWHQWO\�WKURXJKRXW��IRU�H[DPSOH��
XVLQJ�D�VKRUW�[���DVVHPEO\�ODQJXDJH�VXEURXWLQH�ZKHQHYHU�PRGLI\LQJ�DQG�
UH�DUPLQJ�D�WLPHU�LV�UHTXLUHG�

7KH�UHDO�WLPH�FORFN��57&��LV�FDSDEOH�RI�DQ�HODSVHG�WLPH�RI�PRUH�WKDQ�D�GD\��7KH�
57&�FDQ�JHQHUDWH�DQ�LQWHUUXSW�WR�WKH�SURFHVVRU�DQ\�WLPH�RI�WKH�GD\�ZLWKLQ�RQH�
VHFRQG�RI�LWV�SURJUDPPHG�WLPH�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ����



K6Esdb.book  Page 12  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
PCI Interface

Description
7KH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�KDV�DQ�LQWHUIDFH�WR�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�EDFN�SODQH�XVLQJ�
WKH�FRQQHFWRUV�-��DQG�-���7KH�3&,�LQWHUIDFH�VXSSRUWV�FORFN�JHQHUDWLRQ��DUELWUDWLRQ��
WLPLQJ�UHTXLUHPHQWV�IRU����0+]�RSHUDWLRQ��DQG���9�VLJQDOLQJ�UHTXLUHPHQWV��$�WHVW�
PRGH�MXPSHU�LV�SURYLGHG�WR�VORZ�WKH�EXV�IURP��� 0+]�WR��� 0+]�

7KH�3&,�LQWHUIDFH�VXSSRUWV�WKH�IROORZLQJ�W\SHV�RI�3&,�EXV�F\FOHV�

� ,�2�5HDG�DQG�:ULWH�DV�LQLWLDWRU��&�%(� ������������

� 0HPRU\�5HDG�DQG�:ULWH�DV�LQLWLDWRU�DQG�DV�WDUJHW��&�%(� ������������

� &RQILJXUDWLRQ�5HDG�DQG�:ULWH�DV�LQLWLDWRU��&�%(� ������������

I/O Accesses as Initiator
:LQGRZV�&(�ZUDSV�DOO�,�2�DFFHVVHV�ZLWK�FRGH�VR�WKDW�DQ�,�2�DFFHVV�PD\�EH�
PRGLILHG�WR�ILW�D�VSHFLILF�SURFHVVRU��7KH�3&,�LQWHUIDFH�VXSSRUWV�E\WH��DQG�ZRUG�
ZLGH�,�2�DFFHVV��LQ�DGGLWLRQ�WR�RWKHU�VL]HV��,�2�SHUIRUPDQFH�LV�QRW�OLPLWHG�WR�WKH�
VWDQGDUG�,�2�DFFHVVHV�OLVWHG���7KH�ZLQGRZ�RI�,�2�VSDFH�LV�D�PLQLPXP�RI�����.E\WHV��
$FFHVVHV�WR�WKH�ILUVW�E\WH�LQ�WKH�ZLQGRZ�DUH�WUDQVODWHG�LQWR�DGGUHVV��[���������
RI�3&,�,�2�VSDFH�

Memory Accesses as Initiator
3&,�PHPRU\�DSSHDUV�DV�D�VLQJOH�FRQWLJXRXV�OLQHDU�ZLQGRZ�RI�SK\VLFDO�DGGUHVV�
VSDFH�DW�D�PLQLPXP�RI����0E\WHV��$FFHVVHV�WR�WKH�ILUVW�E\WH�LQ�WKH�ZLQGRZ�DUH�
WUDQVODWHG�LQWR�WKH�LGHQWLFDO�DGGUHVV�LQ�WKH�3&,�PHPRU\�VSDFH�

)URP�WKH�&38��WKH�VL]H�RI�D�PHPRU\�ZULWH�RSHUDWLRQ�LV�HTXDO�WR�WKH�VL]H�RI�WKH�
GDWXP�EHLQJ�ZULWWHQ��)RU�H[DPSOH��ZULWLQJ�RQO\�D�YRODWLOH�XQVLJQHG�FKDUDFWHU�
SURGXFHV�D�VLQJOH�E\WH�PHPRU\�ZULWH�RSHUDWLRQ�RQ�WKH�3&,�EXV�

Memory Accesses as Target
5$0�DFFHVVHV�IURP�WKH�GHYLFHV�WKDW�UHVLGH�RQ�WKH�3&,�EXV�DUH�VXSSRUWHG�DV�D�WDUJHW��
7KH�3&,�GHYLFH�FDQ�UHDG�DQG�ZULWH�WKH�VDPH�5$0�DV�WKH�SURFHVVRU�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO����



K6Esdb.book  Page 13  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Configuration Space Accesses as Initiator
7KH�KRVW�EULGJH�RQ�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�ERDUG�LPSOHPHQWV�WKH�&RQILJXUDWLRQ�
0HFKDQLVP����DV�VSHFLILHG�LQ�WKH�3&,�/RFDO�%XV�6SHFLILFDWLRQ��3&,�6SHFLDO�,QWHUHVW�
*URXS��ZZZSFLVLJ�FRP���$�SURFHVVRU�FDQ�SODFH�WKH�&21),*B$''5(66�DQG�
&21),*B'$7$�UHJLVWHUV�RXWVLGH�RI�WKH�XVXDO�,�2�DGGUHVV�VSDFH�UDQJH�DQG�ZULWH�
WKH�&21),*B$''5(66�UHJLVWHUV�ZLWK�ZRUGV�RU�E\WHV��)RU�PRUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
DERXW�KRZ�V\VWHPV�FRQQHFW�,'6(/�DQG�3&,�LQWHUUXSWV��UHIHU�WR�WKH�3&,�/RFDO�%XV�
6SHFLILFDWLRQ�

Table 2-3. IDSEL Pin Addresses for Configuration Space Accesses

Additional PCI Interface Information

CompactPCI Extensions
6LJQDOV�(180��&/.���DQG�&/.��DUH�VXSSRUWHG�IRU�KRW�VZDSSLQJ�RI�SHULSKHUDOV��
$Q�LQWHUUXSW�LV�JHQHUDWHG�ZKHQ�(180�LV�DVVHUWHG��7KH�SRZHU�VXSSO\�VLJQDO�)$/�
LV�XVHG�WR�SODFH�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�ERDUG�LQWR�D�UHVHW�FRQGLWLRQ��7KH�SRZHU�
VXSSO\�VLJQDO�'(*�LV�XVHG�WR�LQWHUUXSW�WKH�&38�WR�SUHSDUH�IRU�ORVV�RI�SRZHU�

Interrupts and Error Handling
7KH�KRVW�LQWHUIDFH�RQ�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�ERDUG�SURYLGHV�D�PHFKDQLVP�WR�UHSRUW�
HUURUV�RQ�WKH�3&,��$V�D�PLQLPXP��HUURU�ELWV�LQ�D�UHJLVWHU��3ULPDU\�6WDWXV��RIIVHW�
��K��DUH�DVVHUWHG�DQG�DQ�LQWHUUXSW�LV�JHQHUDWHG�ZKHQHYHU�WKH�EXV�WLPHV�RXW�RU�KDV�
SDULW\�RU�V\VWHP�HUURUV��:KHQ�SRVVLEOH��WKH�HUURU�LV�UHSRUWHG�WR�WKH�&38�VR�WKDW�WKH�
SURFHVVRU�FDQ�GHWHUPLQH�WKH�FRGH�SDWK�WKDW�FDXVHG�WKH�HUURU�

IDSEL Pin PCI Device 
Number

Chip Name

AD31 15 Am79C972

AD29 13 PCI-to-PCI bridge

AD27 11 Flash memory interface
(PCI slave)
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ����



K6Esdb.book  Page 14  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Software

$W�WKH�WLPH�RI�GHYHORSPHQW��WKH�VRIWZDUH�YHUVLRQ�VKLSSHG�ZLWK�WKH�&RPSDFW3&,�
ERDUG�LV�FXUUHQW��+RZHYHU��WKH�VRIWZDUH�LV�VXEMHFW�WR�FKDQJH�DQG�FDQ�EH�XSGDWHG�
ZLWK�IXWXUH�YHUVLRQV��)RU�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�WKH�FXUUHQW�YHUVLRQ�RI�VRIWZDUH��DFFHVV�
WR�WKH�$0'�:HE�SDJH�DW�ZZZ�DPG�FRP��VHOHFW�(PEHGGHG�3URFHVVRU��DQG�WKHQ�
VHOHFW�&RGHNLW�6RIWZDUH�

7KH�IROORZLQJ�LV�WKH�VRIWZDUH�VKLSSHG�ZLWK�WKH�$0'�&RPSDFW3&,�ERDUG�

� *HQHUDO�6RIWZDUH�(PEHGGHG�%,26

� :LQGRZV�&(�2$/

Boot Code
7KH�ERRW�3520�FRQWDLQV�PRQLWRU�FRGH�DQG�XVHV�WKH�VHULDO�GHEXJ�SRUW�DW�WKH�UDWH�
RI������.EDXG����GDWD�ELWV����VWRS�ELWV��QR�SDULW\���7KH�ERRW�)ODVK�3520�FDQ�XVH�
D�VPDOO�VRFNHWHG�(3520��)RU�PRUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�UHODWHG�WR�WKH�ERRW�FRGH��UHIHU�WR�
³%RRW�)ODVK�3520´�RQ�SDJH ����

Self-Test
7KH�VHOI�WHVW�FRQVLVW�RI�WKH�IROORZLQJ�LWHPV�

� 5$0�:RUG�7HVW��$OO����0E\WHV�RI�5$0�DUH�WHVWHG�E\�DQ�$$V�DQG���V�WHVW��
)LUVW��DOO�RI�WKH�PHPRU\�LV�ZULWWHQ��WKHQ��PHPRU\�LV�UHDG��3DVV�LV�LQGLFDWHG�E\�
³5$0�ZRUG�WHVW�3DVVHG�´�)DLOXUH�LV�LQGLFDWHG�E\�³5$0�ZRUG�WHVW�IDLOHG�DW�
�ORFDWLRQ!�´�7KH�WHVW�WHUPLQDWHV�RQ�IDLOXUH�

� 5$0�$GGUHVV�7HVW��7KH�DGGUHVV�LV�ZULWWHQ�WR�DOO�RI�5$0��7KHQ��WKH�DGGUHVV�LV�
UHDG�EDFN�DQG�YHULILHG��3DVV�LV�LQGLFDWHG�E\�³5$0�DGGUHVV�WHVW�SDVVHG�´�)DLOXUH�
LV�LQGLFDWHG�E\�5$0�DGGUHVV�IDLOHG�DW��ORFDWLRQ!�´

� )ODVK�:RUG�7HVW��6DPH�DV�5$0�:RUG�7HVW��EXW�XVHG�IRU�)ODVK�

� )ODVK�$GGUHVV�7HVW��6DPH�DV�5$0�$GGUHVV�7HVW��EXW�XVHG�IRU�)ODVK�

� 5HDO�7LPH�&ORFN�7HVW��7KLV�WHVW�GHWHUPLQHV�ZKHWKHU�WKH�UHDO�WLPH�FORFN�
JHQHUDWHV�DQ�LQWHUUXSW�WR�WKH�&38�

� (WKHUQHW�/RRSEDFN�7HVW��:KHQ�WKH�(WKHUQHW�FKLS�GHWHFWV�D�SHULRGLF�SXOVH�IURP�
D�KRVW�FRQWUROOHU��WKH�OLQN�/('�FRPHV�RQ�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO����



K6Esdb.book  Page 1  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Appendix A

Jumper, Switch, and Interrupt 
Settings

(DFK�VHFWLRQ�SURYLGHV�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�VHWWLQJV��SLQRXWV��DQG�GHVFULSWLRQV�IRU�WKH�
UHVSHFWLYH�FRPSRQHQWV��

Jumper Settings
7KH�IROORZLQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�SURYLGHV�WKH�MXPSHU�VHWWLQJV�DQG�SLQ�ORFDWLRQV�IRU�WKH�
YDULRXV�MXPSHUV��)RU�ORFDWLRQV�RI�WKH�YDULRXV�MXPSHUV��UHIHU�WR�)LJXUH�����RQ�
SDJH ����

NOTE: ,Q�WKH�MXPSHU�WDEOHV�RQ�SDJH�$���DQG�SDJH�$����D�����LQGLFDWHV�D�MXPSHU�
LV�LQVWDOOHG��DQG�D�����LQGLFDWHV�D�MXPSHU�LV�QRW�LQVWDOOHG�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO $��



K6Esdb.book  Page 2  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
CPU Jumper JP1

)LJXUH ����VKRZV�WKH�SLQRXW�IRU�WKH�&38�MXPSHU�-3���)RU�WKH�VHWWLQJV�DQG�FRUH�EXV�
YDOXHV�RI�%)���%)���DQG�%)���UHIHU�WR�7DEOH�$���

NOTE: )XWXUH�YHUVLRQV�RI�WKH�$0'�.��(�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�PD\�FRQWDLQ�
SURFHVVRUV�ZLWK�KLJKHU�VSHHGV��7KH�SURFHVVRU�VSHHG�GHWHUPLQHV�WKH�GHIDXOW�VHWWLQJ��
5HIHU�WR�WKH�VSHFLILFDWLRQV�VWDPSHG�RQ�WKH�SURFHVVRU�IRU�WKH�SURFHVVRU�VSHHG�

Figure 2-5. JP1 Jumper Settings

Table A-1. Core/Bus Ratios for Jumper JP1

6WDWH�RI�%)>��@�,QSXWV

%)� %)� %)�
3URFHVVRU�&ORFN�WR�
%XV�&ORFN�5DWLR

1 1 0 2.0x

1 0 0 2.5x

1 0 1 3.0x

1 1 1 3.5x

0 1 0 4.0x

0 0 0 4.5x

0 0 1 5.0x

0 1 1 5.5x

1

3

5

�

6

�
To 
Ground

BF0

BF1

BF2
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO$��



K6Esdb.book  Page 3  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
EEPROM Jumper JP3

)LJXUH�����VKRZV�WKH�SLQRXW�DQG�VHWWLQJ�IRU�MXPSHU�-3���7KH�IROORZLQJ�VHWWLQJ�
LQGLFDWHV�WKH�SRVVLEOH�RSHUDWLQJ�VWDWHV�

� 7R�ZULWH�WR�)ODVK��MXPSHU�SLQV���DQG����VKRZQ�LQ�GLDJUDP�EHORZ��

� 7R�SUHYHQW�ZULWLQJ�WR�)ODVK��GR�QRW�MXPSHU�SLQV���DQG���

Figure 2-6. JP3 Jumper Settings

1 2MEMWJ
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO $��



K6E A Jumper.fm  Page 4  Saturday, June 26, 1999  8:17 AM
EEPROM Jumper JP7

)LJXUH�����VKRZV�WKH�SLQRXW�DQG�VHWWLQJV�IRU�MXPSHU�-3���7KH�IROORZLQJ�VHWWLQJV�
LQGLFDWH�WKH�SRVVLEOH�RSHUDWLQJ�VWDWHV�

� %HFDXVH����9�)ODVK�LV�QRW�XVHG��GR�QRW�MXPSHU�SLQV���DQG����-XPSHULQJ�SLQV���
DQG���UHTXLUHV�WKH�%,26�520�WR�SXW����9�RQ�SLQ���

� )RU�QRUPDO�RSHUDWLRQ��MXPSHU�SLQV���DQG���

� 'R�QRW�MXPSHU�SLQV���DQG���

Figure 2-7. JP7 Jumper Settings

1

3

5

2

6

4

+12V

VCC

PCIRSTJ

BIOSA17

To RESET Pin (1) on EEPROM

To Ground
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO$��



K6Esdb.book  Page 5  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Real-Time Clock Jumper JP9

)LJXUH�����VKRZV�WKH�SLQRXW�DQG�VHWWLQJ�IRU�MXPSHU�-3���7KH�IROORZLQJ�VHWWLQJ�
LQGLFDWHV�WKH�SRVVLEOH�RSHUDWLQJ�VWDWHV�

� 7R�VHW�WKH�GHIDXOW�VHWWLQJ��MXPSHU�SLQV���DQG���

� 7R�FOHDU�&026��MXPSHU�SLQV���DQG����-XPSHULQJ�SLQV���DQG���GLVFRQQHFWV�DQG�
JURXQGV�WKH�EDWWHU\�

Figure 2-8. JP9 Jumper Settings

1

2

3

$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO $��



K6Esdb.book  Page 6  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Switching Regulator Jumper JP10

)LJXUH�����VKRZV�WKH�SLQRXW�DQG�VHWWLQJ�IRU�WKH�VZLWFKLQJ�UHJXODWRU�MXPSHU�-3����
7KH�IROORZLQJ�VHWWLQJ�LQGLFDWHV�WKH�SRVVLEOH�RSHUDWLQJ�VWDWHV�

NOTE: )XWXUH�YHUVLRQV�RI�WKH�$0'�.��(�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�PD\�FRQWDLQ�
SURFHVVRUV�ZLWK�KLJKHU�VSHHGV��7KH�SURFHVVRU�VSHHG�GHWHUPLQHV�WKH�GHIDXOW�VHWWLQJ��
5HIHU�WR�WKH�VSHFLILFDWLRQV�VWDPSHG�RQ�WKH�SURFHVVRU�IRU�WKH�SURFHVVRU�VSHHG�

Figure 2-9. JP10 Jumper Settings

Table A-2. VID and VCORE Values for Jumper JP10

9,'�>���@ 9&25(

01111 1.30V

01110 1.35V

01101 1.40V

01100 1.45V

01011 1.50V

01010 1.55V

1

3

5

2

6

4

To 
Ground

VID0

VID1

VID2

7

9 10

8 VID3

VID4
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO$��



K6Esdb.book  Page 7  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
01001 1.60V

01000 1.65V

00111 1.70V

00110 1.75V

00101 1.80V

00100 1.85V

00011 1.90V

00010 1.95V

00001 2.00V

00000 2.05V

11111 NO CPU

11110 2.10V

11101 2.20V

11100 2.30V

11011 2.40V

11010 2.50V

11001 2.60V

11000 2.70V

10111 2.80V

10110 2.90V

10101 3.00V

10100 3.10V

10011 3.20V

10010 3.30V

10001 3.40V

10000 3.50V

Table A-2. VID and VCORE Values for Jumper JP10 (Continued)

9,'�>���@ 9&25(
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO $��



K6Esdb.book  Page 8  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Switch Settings
7KH�IROORZLQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�SURYLGHV�WKH�VZLWFK�VHWWLQJV�DQG�SLQRXW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�IRU�
WKH�YDULRXV�VZLWFKHV�

DIP Switch

)RU�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�WKH�',3�VZLWFK�VHWWLQJV��UHIHU�WR�³',3�6ZLWFK´�RQ�SDJH ����

Reset Switch

)LJXUH �����VKRZV�WKH�UHVHW�VZLWFK�

Figure 2-10. Reset Switch

SPCI PRSTn

S2

VCCIO
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO$��



K6Esdb.book  Page 9  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Interrupt Settings
7DEOH�$���VKRZV�WKH�QDPHV�DQG�GHVFULSWLRQV�IRU�WKH�LQWHUUXSWV�

Table A-3. Interrupt Settings

Interrupt Description

,54� 6\VWHP�WLPHUV

,54� .%�,1+

,54� 3URJUDP�LQWHUUXSW�FRQWURO

,54� &20�

,54� &20�

,54� &3&,�HQXPHUDWH

,54� )ORSS\�GLVN�FRQWURO

,54� /37�

,54� 57&�,17

,54� *HQHUDO�SXUSRVH

,54�� .%�GDWD

,54�� 3&,�LQWHUUXSW

,54�� 0RXVH�GDWD

,54�� )3�HUURU

,54�� $*3�,17$

,54�� $*3�,17%

6,54, ,'(�SULPDU\

6,54,, ,'(�VHFRQGDU\
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO $��



K6Esdb.book  Page 10  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO$���



K6Esdb.book  Page 1  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
Appendix B

Bill of Materials

7KLV�DSSHQGL[�FRQWDLQV�WKH�$0'�.��(�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�ELOO�RI�
PDWHULDOV�
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO %��



$
0

%
��

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

-ND BAT, 3V, 48mA, 
Coin, 12 mm

BR1225

3106CT-ND  CAP, 10uF, 16V, 
Tantalum, EIA-B

EIA-B

103BVCT- CAP, 0.01uF, 10%, 
50V, X7R Ceramic, 
0603

603

K6Esdb.book  Page 2  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

1 1 BT1 3V Panasonic BR1225-1VC Digi-Key P192

2 27 C1, C2, C4, C8, C12, C20, C21, 
C23, C26, C36, C37, C38, C42, 
C47, C56, C59, C60, C61, C62, 
C63, C64, C68, C79, C95, C97, 
C98, C99

10uF Panasonic ECS-
T1CX106R

Digi-Key PCS

3 198 C3, C5, C11, C32, C50, C55, 
C70, C71, C72, C73, C74, C75, 
C76, C77, C81, C86, C87, C88, 
C89, C90, C91, C113, C114, 
C115, C116, C123, C125, C126, 
C128, C130, C131, C132, C135, 
C136, C138, C139, C140, C141, 
C142, C143, C145, C146, C147, 
C148, C149, C150, C151, C152, 
C153, C154, C156, C157, C158, 
C159, C162, C163, C164, C165, 
C166, C167, C168, C169, C170, 
C171, C172, C173, C174, C175, 
C176, C177, C178, C179, C180, 
C181, C182, C183, C184, C185, 
C186, C187, C188, C189, C190, 
C191, C192, C193, C194, C195, 
C196, C197, C198, C199, C200, 
C201, C202, C203, C204, C206, 
C207, C208, C210, C211, C212, 
C213, C214, C215, C216, C217, 
C218, C219, C220, C221, C222, 
C223, C224, C225, C226, C227, 
C228, C229, C230, C231, C232, 
C235, C236, C237, C238, C239, 
C240, C241, C242, C243, C244, 
C245, C246, C248, C249, C250, 
C251, C252, C253, C254, C255, 
C256, C257, C258, C259, C260, 
C261, C262, C263, C264, C265, 

.01uF ECU-
V1H103KBV

Digi-Key PCC
ND



103BVCT- CAP, 0.01uF, 10%, 
50V, X7R Ceramic, 
0603

603

6104CT-ND CAP, 0.1uF, 35V, 
Tantalum, EIA-A

EIA-A

CAP, 0.1uF, 10% 
2KV, NPO 1210

1210

CAP,.1uF, 20%, 
16V, X7R Ceramic, 
0603

603

CAP, Tantalum, 
100uF, 20%, 10V, 
EIA-D

EIA-D

3105CT-ND CAP, 1uF, 16V, 
Tantalum, EIA-B

EIA-A

104BCT-ND CAP, .1uF, 50V, 
10%, X7R 
Ceramic, 1206

1206

6106CT-ND CAP, 10uF, 35V, 
Tantalum, EIA-D

EIA-D

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 3  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$
0
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

%
��

3 
(Cont.) 

198 C266, C267, C268, C269, C270, 
C271, C272, C273, C274, C275, 
C276, C277, C278, C279, C280, 
C281, C282, C283, C284, C285, 
C286, C287, C288, C289, C290, 
C291, C292, C293, C294, C295, 
C297, C298, C299, C301, C302, 
C303, C304, C305, C306, C307, 
C308, C309, C310, C311, C312

.01uF ECU-
V1H103KBV

Digi-Key PCC
ND

4 4 C6, C10, C13, C14 0.1uF Panasonic ECS-
T1VY104R

Digi-Key PCS

5 1 C7 0.1uF Arco Elec-
tronics

MC1210N102K
N202

6 16 C9, C92, C106, C155, C247, 
C296, C300, C313, C314, C315, 
C316, C317, C318, C319, C320, 
C321

.1uF AVX 0603YC104MA
T2A

7 4 C15, C31, C65, C80 100uF AVX TAJD107M010

8 20 C16, C17, C22, C25, C29, C30, 
C33, C34, C35, C39, C40, C43, 
C45, C46, C48, C49, C51, C52, 
C53, C54

1uF Panasonic ECS-
T1CY105R

Digi-Key PCS

9 10 C18, C19, C27, C100, C101, 
C105, C107, C122, C137, C144

.1uF Panasonic ECU-
V1H104KBW

Digi-Key PCC

10 3 C24, C28, C93 10uF Panasonic ECS-
T1VD106R

Digi-Key PCS



$
0

%
��

3475CT-ND CAP, 4.7uF, 16V, 
Tantalum, EIA-A

EIA-A

100CVCT- CAP, 10pF, 10%, 
50V, NP0 Ceramic, 
0603

603

CAP, Tantalum, 
470uF, 20%, 10V, 
EIA-E

EIA-E

221ACVCT- CAP, 220pF, 10%, 
50V, NP0 Ceramic, 
0603

603

CAP, Tantalum, 
220uF, 20%, 16V 
100mOhm ESR, 
EIA-E

EIA-E

470ACVCT- CAP, 47pF, 10%, 
50V, NP0, Ceramic, 
0603

603

120ACVCT- CAP, 12pF, 10%, 
50V, NP0 Ceramic, 
0603

603

180ACVCT- CAP, 18pF, 10%, 
50V NP0 Ceramic, 
0603

603

1758CT-ND CAP, 0.047uF, 
10%, 16V, X7R 
Ceramic, 0603

603

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 4  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

11 10 C41, C44, C58, C66, C67, C69, 
C78, C94, C96, C102

4.7uF Panasonic ECS-
T1CY475R

Digi-Key PCS

12 1 C57 10pF ECU-
V1H100FCV

Digi-Key PCC
ND

13 4 C82, C83, C84, C85 470uF AVX TAJE477M010

14 2 C103, C104 220pF ECU-
V1H221JCV

Digi-Key PCC
ND

15 5 C108, C109, C110, C111, C112 220uF AVX TPSE227K016
R0100

16 6 C117, C118, C119, C120, C121, 
C124

47pF ECU-
V1H470JCV

Digi-Key PCC
ND

17 4 C127, C129, C133, C134 12pF ECU-
V1H120JCV

Digi-Key PCC
ND

18 2 C161, C160 18pF ECU-
V1H180JCV

Digi-Key PCC
ND

19 2 C205, C209 .047uF Panasonic ECJ-
1VB1C473K

Digi-Key PCC



150ACVCT- CAP, 15pF, 10%, 
50V, NP0 Ceramic, 
0603

603

DIMM, 168 pins, 
Through Hole

MO-161

DIMM, 64 Mbytes 
PC-100, 3V, 
Unbuffered

MO-161

0055-ND LED, Green, 
15mA, 2.1V, PC 
Mount, Right 
Angle

LEDRA

148DICT-ND DIODE, 10mA, 
Vf=aV, Vr=75V, 
DL-35

DL-35

DIODE, 1A, 
Vf=0.3V, Vr=15V, 
SMB

SMB

0351CT-ND LED, Red, 20mA, 
2.1V 10mcd, SM

1206

0355CT-ND LED, Green, 
20mA, 2.1V, 
10mcd, SM

1206

99DICT-ND DIODE, 
If=300mA, 
Vf=V@50mA, 
Vr=70V, SOT-23; 

SOT-23

TQ030-ND DIODE, Schottky, 
900a, 
vF=0.4v@15A

TO-220AB

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 5  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$
0
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

%
��

20 2 C233, C234 15pF ECU-
V1H150JCV

Digi-Key PCC
ND

21 1 DIMMX1 390104-
6

AMP 390104-6 Marshall

22 1 DIMM1 64 
Mbytes

Toshiba DIMM168

23 1 D1 GRN Lumex SSF-
LXH100GD

Digi-Key LU2

24 4 D2, D4, D5, D6 LL4148 Vishay LL4148 Digi-Key LL4

25 1 D3 10BQ01
5

Interna-
tional Rec-
tifier

10BQ015

26 1 D7 RED Lumex SML-
LX1206IC-TR

Digi-Key LU6

27 1 D8 GRN Lumex SML-
LX1206GC-TR

Digi-Key LU6

28 1 D9 BAV99
DI

Diodes, 
Inc.
 

BAV99DI Digi-Key BAV

29 1 D10 32CTQ
030

Interna-
tional Rec-
tifier

32CTQ030 Digi-Key 32C



$
0

%
��

-ND FUSE, 0.75A, 
125V, 1 sec, Axial

FUSE3.5

HEAT SINK, 
Socket 7 Heat Sink 
& Fan Combo

HDR, Mictor, 38 
pins

MICTOR

S-03-ND HDR, 3-pin, 2 mm, 
Straight

SIP3/2mm

2-05-ND HDR, 5 pin, 100 
mil Spacing, 
Straight

SIP5

2-02-ND HDR, 2 pin, 100 
mil Spacing, 
Straight

SIP2

2-04-ND HDR, 4 pin, 100 
mil Spacing, 
Straight

SIP4

MD03S02-01 HDR, 3x2, 2 mm 
SMT, Straight, Tin

HDR6/2mm/
SM

10K-ND HDR, 5x2, 100 mil, 
Straight, Shrouded, 
Tin

CONA10UK

MD05S02-01 HDR, 5x2, 2 mm 
SMT, Straight, Tin

HDR6/2mm/
SM

352068-1

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 6  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

30 1 F1 0.75A Little Fuse R251.750 Digi-Key F825

31 1 HS16 Heat 
Sink

Aavid Socket7Sink

32 6 JD1, JC1, JA1, JD2, JC2, JA2 2-
767004-
2

AMP MICTOR

33 2 JP4, JP1 HDR3/2 
mm

Norcomp 2163S-03-ND Digi-Key 2163

34 2 JP9, JP2 HDR5 Sullins S1012-05-ND Digi-Key S101

35 1 JP3 HDR2 Sullins S1012-02-ND Digi-Key S101

36 1 JP5 HDR4 Sullins S1012-04-ND Digi-Key S101

37 2 JP6, JP7 HDR3x
2

Sullins SM2MD03S01-
01

Digi-Key SM2

38 1 JP8 HDR5x
2KEY

3M 2510-6002UB Digi-Key MHB

39 1 JP10 HDR5x
2

Sullins SM2MD05S01-
01

Digi-Key SM2

40 1 J1 352068-
1

CompactPCI_J
1



352152-1

260-ND CON, Mini-DIN, 
Shielded Right 
Angle Receptacle

MD-60SM

26-ND CON, RJ-45, 8 pos, 
shielded

555153

91CT-ND BEAD, 4A, 
Rdc=8m, 0805

805

1061CT-ND IND, 1uH 10%, 
195 mA, 
Q=25@8MHzRdc=
0.65, 1008

1008

IND, 5.2uH, 15.4A, 
HCI-68

HCI-68

IND, 1.5uH, 7 
Turns of 20 AWG

T60-52

96-ND CON, DB-9 Male, 
Right Angle,.318 
PC Mount

747250

2-04-ND HDR, 4 pin, 100 
mil Spacing, 
Straight

MOLEX4Z

MOSFET, N-Chan-
nel 30-V Rated 
MOSFET 10A, 
30V, SO-8

SO-8

BT3904DICT XSTR, NPN, 350 
mW, 40 V, 0.3, 
hHfe=100, SOT-23

SOT-23

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 7  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$
0
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

%
��

41 1 J2 352152-
1

CompactPCI_J
2

42 2 J4, J5 PS/2 CUI Stack MD-60SM Digi-Key CP-2

43 1 J6 555153-
1

AMP 555153-1 Digi-Key A90

44 5 L1, L5, L6, L7, L8 BEAD Panasonic EXC-
ML20A390U

Digi-Key P101

45 2 L3, L2 1uH Panasonic ELJ-FC1R0KF Digi-Key PCD

46 1 L4 5.2uH MicroMet-
als

PE-53700

47 1 L13 1.5uH MicroMet-
als

T30-26

48 1 P1 MALE AMP 747250-4 Digi-Key A20

49 1 P2 HDR4 Sullins S1012-04-ND Digi-Key S101

50 2 Q2, Q1 Si4410
DY

Temic Si4410DY

51 4 Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6 2N3904 Vishay MMBT3904DI
CT

Digi-Key MM
-ND



$
0

%
��

083-R153CT- RNET, 105K, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated 

RN4

083-R222CT- RNET, 2.2K, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated 

RN4

083-R103CT- RNET, 10K, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated 

RN4

083-R102CT- RNET, 1K, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated

RN4

083-R472CT- RNET, 4.7K, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated

RN4

083-R330CT- RNET, 33, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated

RN4

083-R100CT- RNET, 10, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated

RN4

083-R100CT- RNET, 10, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated

RN4

083-R471CT- RNET, 470, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated

RN4

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 8  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

52 1 RN1 15K CTS 742083153J Digi-Key 742-
ND

53 5 RN2, RN5, RN42, RN69, RN70 2.2K CTS 742083222J Digi-Key 742-
ND

54 26 RN3, RN7, RN39, RN40, RN41, 
RN43, RN44, RN45, RN46, 
RN47, RN48, RN49, RN50, 
RN51, RN52, RN53, RN55, 
RN56, RN57, RN58, RN62, 
RN63, RN64, RN65, RN66, 
RN67

10K CTS 742083103J Digi-Key 742-
ND

55 2 RN4, RN54 1K CTS 742083102J Digi-Key 742-
ND

56 3 RN6, RN37, RN38 4.7K CTS 742083472J Digi-Key 742-
ND

57 10 RN8, RN10, RN17, RN18, RN19, 
RN20, RN21, RN22, RN23, 
RN59

33 CTS 742083330J Digi-Key 742-
ND

58 7 RN9, RN11, RN12, RN13, RN14, 
RN15, RN16

10 CTS 742083100J Digi-Key 742-
ND

59 13 RN24, RN25, RN26, RN27, 
RN28, RN29, RN30, RN31, 
RN32, RN33, RN34, RN35, 
RN36

10 CTS 742083100J_ Digi-Key 742-
ND

60 2 RN60, RN61 470 CTS 742083471J Digi-Key 742-
ND



083-R512CT- RNET, 5.1K, 5%, 
.063W, 8 Pin Iso-
lated

RN4

RES, 0, 5%, 1/16W. 
0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 3.3K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 1K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 330, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 20K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 10, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 4.7K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

EBK-ND RES, 10M, 5%, 1/
8W, Carbon Film, 
Axial

Axial

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 9  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$
0
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

%
��

61 1 RN68 5.1K CTS 742083512J Digi-Key 742-
ND

62 7 R1, R4, R53, R55, R57, R78, 
R152

0 Panasonic ERJ-
3GSYJ0R0

Mouser

63 1 R2 3.3K Panasonic ERJ-3GSYJ332 Digi-Key P332

64 22 R3, R5, R8, R14, R17, R21, R25, 
R26, R30, R52, R79, R84, R85, 
R89, R91, R92, R93, R94, R106, 
R111, R112, R130

1K Panasonic ERJ-3GSYJ102 Digi-Key P102

65 4 R6, R71, R72, R99 330 Panasonic ERJ-3GSYJ331 Digi-Key P331

66 1 R7 20K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY203 Digi-Key P203

67 7 R9, R20, R67, R95, R129, R142, 
R166

10 Panasonic ERJ-3GSYJ100 Digi-Key P100

68 4 R10, R12, R36, R38 0 3R

69 15 R11, R15, R24, R43, R44, R45, 
R73, R80, R83, R86, R88, R120, 
R122, R136, R139

4.7K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY472 Digi-Key P472

70 2 R13, R19 10M Yageo 10MEBK-ND Digi-Key 10M



$
0

%
��
�

GTR-ND RES, 10K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

2KHCT-ND RES, 40.2K, 1%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

0HCT-ND RES, 75.0, 1%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 8.2K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

9HCT-ND RES, 49.9, 1%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 15K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

RES, DNS, 0603 603

BCT-ND RES, 2.2, 5%, 1/
10W, 0805

805

GTR-ND RES, 22, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 33, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 10  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

71 53 R16, R28, R37, R39, R40, R41, 
R48, R49, R50, R59, R61, R62, 
R63, R64, R65, R66, R74, R81, 
R87, R90, R96, R97, R98, R100, 
R101, R102, R109, R110, R113, 
R114, R115, R116, R118, R121, 
R125, R127, R128, R137, R138, 
R140, R141, R143, R144, R145, 
R149, R150, R153, R154, R157, 
R159, R160, R161, R165

10K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY103 Digi-Key P103

72 1 R18 40.2K Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4022 Digi-Key P40.

73 4 R22, R23, R76, R77 75 Panasonic ERJ-
3EKF75R0

Digi-Key P75.

74 2 R29, R27 8.2K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY822 Digi-Key P822

75 4 R31, R32, R34, R35 49.9 Panasonic ERJ-
3EKF49R9

Digi-Key P49.

76 2 R33, R104 15K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY153 Digi-Key P153

77 5 R42, R58, R155, R156, R164 DNS Panasonic ERJ-
3GSYJDNS

78 2 R46, R47 2.2 Panasonic ERJ-6RQJ2R2 Digi-Key P2.2

79 2 R51, R132 22 Panasonic ERJ-3GSYJ220 Digi-Key P220

80 9 R54, R56, R60, R108, R135, 
R147, R148, R151, R158

33 Panasonic ERJ-3GSYJ330 Digi-Key P330



K-ND RES, 10, 5%, 1/8W, 
Carbon Film, R1/
8W

Axial

RES, 15 mOhm, 
1%, 1W, 2512

2512

GTR-ND RES, 2K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 100K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 2.2K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 470K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

4KHCT-ND RES, 6.04K, 1%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GCT-ND RES, 2.2K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 5.6K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 150, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

HCT-ND RES, 267, 1%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

0HCT-ND RES, 178, 1%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

GTR-ND RES, 5.1K, 5%, 1/
16W, 0603

603

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 11  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$
0
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

%
��
�

81 1 R68 10 Yageo 10EBK-ND Digi-Key 10EB

82 2 R69, R70 15m Panasonic WSL-2512-
0.015-1%

83 7 R75, R163, R169, R170, R171, 
R172, R173

2K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY202 Digi-Key P202

84 2 R82, R167 100K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY104 Digi-Key P104

85 2 R103, R105 2.2K Panasonic ERJ-3GSYJ222 Digi-Key P222

86 1 R107 470K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY474 Digi-Key P474

87 1 R117 6.04K Panasonic ERJ-3EKF6041 Digi-Key P6.0

88 2 R119, R146 2.2K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY222 Digi-Key P222

89 2 R124, R123 5.6K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY562 Digi-Key P562

90 2 R126, R133 150 Panasonic ERJ-3GSYJ151 Digi-Key P151

91 1 R131 267 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2670 Digi-Key P267

92 1 R134 178 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1780 Digi-Key P178

93 2 R162, R168 5.1K Panasonic ERJ-3GSY512 Digi-Key P512



$
0

%
��
�

1302-ND SHUNT, 2mm, 
Standard Profile, 
Gold

0-ND SHUNT, 100 mil, 
Tin

063-ND SW, SPST, 3-Bit 
DIP Switch, DIP6 

DIP6

4002-ND SWITCH, SPST, 
momentary, push-
button right angle 
PCB mount

TP11SH8

XFMR, SMD PE68515

46-ND SOCKET, 
PLCC32, Rectan-
gle, Low Insertion 
Force, Low Profile 

PLCC32

SOCKET, Socket 
7, 90 mil Leads, 
ZIF, CPGA321

CPAG321

SOP24

IC, hex Inverter 
Schmitt Trigger, 
SOI14

SOI14

IC, 4-Mbit Sync 
SRAM, 64Kx64, 
PQFP128

PQFP128

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 12  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

94 4 SX1, SX2, SX4, SX5 2JM-G Specialty 
Electron-
ics

2JM-G Digi-Key SPE

95 1 SX3 SHUNT Sullins STC02SYAN Digi-Key S900

96 1 S1 206-3 CTS 
C K 

206-3 Digi-Key CT2

97 1 S2 TP11SH
8

Compo-
nents

TP11SH8ABE Digi-Key CKN

98 1 T1 PE6851
5

Pulse 
Engineer-
ing 

PE68515

99 1 UX8 822273-
1

AMP 822273-1 Digi-Key A21

100 1 UX16 916716-
2

AMP 916716-2 Marshall

101 1 U1 M5819
P

M5819P

102 1 U2 74F14S
C

Fairchild 74F14SC Avnet

103 1 U3 IS61S6
464-
100PQ

ISSI IS61SP6464-
100PQ



IC, MicroMonitor 
Chip, SOI16

SOI16

37ACSW- IC, 5 V RS-232 3 
Drivers 5 Receivers 
w/Shutdown, SW 

SOL28

IC, Flash, 2 Mbit 
(256Kx8), 5 V 
only, Boot Sector 
Flash Memory, 
PLCC32

PLCC32

IC, SRAM, 32Kx8, 
8 ns, SOJ28

SOJ28

IC, Aladdin V 
Southbridge, 
BGA328

BGA328

BGA328
QFP100

IC, 16K 12C Serial 
EEPROM, SOI8

SOI8

Northbridge BGA356

IC, AMD K6-2 
Processor, 300 
MHz, 2.2 V Vcore, 
CPGA321

CPGA321

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 13  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$
0
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

%
��
�

104 1 U4 DS1232
S

Dallas 
Semicon-
ductor

DS1232S Avnet

105 1 U5 LT1137
ACSW 
AM29F
002T-
120JC

Linear 
Technol-
ogy

LT1137ACSW Digi-Key LT11
ND

106 1 U6 120JC AMD AM29F002T-
120JC

Arrow, 
Avnet, 
Future, 
Marshall

107 1 U7 IS61C2
56-8J

ISSI IS61C256AH-
8J

108 1 U8 M1543
C

Acer Labs, 
Inc.

M1543C

109 1 U9 AM79C
873

AMD AM79C873 Arrow, 
Avnet, 
Future, 
Marshall

110 1 U10 24LC16
BSN

Microchip 24LC16BSN Arrow 

111 1 U11 M1541
AMD-
K6

M1541

112 1 U12 AMD-
K6-2/
300AF
R

AMD AMD-K6-2 
family proces-
sor/300AFR

Arrow, 
Avnet, 
Future, 
Marshall



$
0

%
��
�

46B/SN-ND IC, Serial 
EEPROM, 64x16, 
1K 2.5 V MicroW-
ire Serial 
EEPROM, SOI8

SOI8

IC, S5920 PCI Tar-
get Interface, 
PQFP160

QFP160

IC, PCnet FAST+ 
10/100 Ethernet 
Controller w/
OnNow Support, 
QFP160

QFP160

IC, 100MHz Clock 
Synthesizer/Driver, 
SSOP48

SSOP48

IC, PCI-to-PCI 
bridge, 32-bit, 
QFP208

QFP208

IC, Flash, 32 Mbit 
(4Mx8), 5 V only, 
Sector Erase Flash, 
TS040

TS0P40

IC, Mach 4 CPLD, 
15 ns, 192 Macro-
Cells, 96 IO, 
QFP144

PQL144

LPT245AQ- IC, Octal Bidirec-
tional Transceiver, 
QSOP20

QSOP20

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 14  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

113 1 U13 93LC46
BSN

Microchip 93LC46BSN Digi-Key 93LC

114 1 U14 S5920Q AMCC S5920Q Harper & 
Two

115 1 U15 AM79C
972KC\
W

AMD AM79C972 Arrow, 
Avnet, 
Future, 
Marshall

116 1 U16 ICS914
8F-36

ICS Tech-
nologies

ICS9148F-36

117 1 U17 21150-
AB

Intel 21150-AB Hamilton 
Hallmark

118 8 U18, U19, U20, U21, U22, U23, 
U24, U25

AM29F
032B-
75EC

AMD AM29F032B-
75EC

Hamilton 
Hallmark

119 1 U26 M4-
192/96-
15VC

AMD M4-192/96-
10VC

Arrow,
Avnet,
Future,
Marshall

120 1 U27 PI74LP
T245A
Q

Pericom PI74LPT245A
Q

Digi-Key PI74
ND



IC, Programmable 
DC/DC Converter, 
SOI20

SIO20

IC, Flash, 32 Mbit 
(4Mx8), 5 V Sector 
Erase Flash, 
TSR040

TS0P40

202-ND XTAL, 32.768KHz, 
20 ppm, 12pF, -10C 
to 60C, Cylinder

C-002RX

441-ND XTAL, 25.000KHz, 
30 ppm, 18pF, -20C 
to 70C, Cylinder

CA-301

429-ND XTAL, 14.31818 
KHz, 30ppm, Cyl-
inder Type Quartz

CA-301

Table B-1. AMD-K6™E CompactPCI CPU Board �Bill of Materials (Continued)

,WHP 4W\ 5HIHUHQFH 9DOXH 0IU� 031 'LVWULEWU� 'LVWULEXWRU�31 'HVFULSWLRQ 3DFNDJH

K6Esdb.book  Page 15  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$
0
'
�.

�
�
(
�3
UR
F
H
VV
R
U�)

D
P
LO\

�&
R
P
S
D
F
W3
&
,�&

3
8
�%
R
D
UG
�8
VH
U¶V

�0
D
Q
X
D
O

%
��
�

121 1 U28 EL7571
C

Elantec EL7571C

122 8 U29, U30, U31, U32, U33, U34, 
U35, U36

AM29F
032B-
75FC

AMD AM29F032B-
75FC

Hamilton 
Hallmark

123 2 Y1, Y2 32.768
KHz

Epson C-
002RX32.768K
-A

Digi-Key SE3

124 1 Y3 25MHz Epson CA-
301_25.000M-
C

Digi-Key SE3

125 1 Y4 14.318
MHz

Epson CA-
301_14.31818
M-C

Digi-Key SE3



%�

K
6E

sd
b.

bo
ok

  P
ag

e 
16

  T
hu

rs
da

y,
 J

un
e 

24
, 1

99
9 

 1
1:

34
 A

M

$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO��



Index

K6Esdb.book  Page 1  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
B

bill of materials, B-1
block diagram, 2-2
board layout, 2-3
boot code, 2-14
boot Flash PROM, 2-6

C

CodeKit software, iii
CompactPCI

connector, 1-2
extensions, 2-13
pinouts, 1-2

configuration space accesses as initiator, 2-
13

connecting, 1-1
CompactPCI connector, 1-2

connecting and powering up, 1-1
conventions, documentation, xiii
CPU subsystem, 2-4

D

debug Ethernet port, 2-11
debug serial port, 2-10
DIP switch, 2-9, A-8
documentation, x

conventions, xiii
reference material, xi
support, iii

E

EEPROM jumper
JP7, A-4

error handling
PCI interface, 2-13

Ethernet
chip, 2-5
port (10/100BaseT), 2-11

external reset, 2-8

F

features
boot Flash PROM, 2-6
CPU subsystem, 2-4
debug Ethernet port, 2-11
debug serial port, 2-10
DIP switch, 2-9
Ethernet chip, 2-5
L2 cache (1-Mbyte SRAM), 2-5
LED, 2-8
Northbridge chip, 2-4
PCI interface, 2-12

CompactPCI extensions, 2-13
configuration space accesses as ini-

tiator, 2-13
I/O accesses as initiator, 2-12
interrupts and error handling, 2-13
memory accesses as initiator, 2-12
memory accesses as target, 2-12

PCI-to-PCI bridge chip, 2-5
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ,QGH[��



K6Esdb.book  Page 2  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
RAM, 2-5
reset button and external reset, 2-8
SDRAM, 2-5
software, 2-14

boot code, 2-14
self test, 2-14

software reset, 2-8
Southbridge chip, 2-4
SRAM (1-Mbyte), 2-5
system Flash, 2-6
timers and real-time clock, 2-11

Flash, 2-6
form factor, ix

I

I/O accesses as initiator, 2-12
interrupts

PCI interface, 2-13
settings, A-1, A-9

J

JP1, A-2
JP10, A-6
JP3, A-3
JP7, A-4
JP9, A-5
jumper settings, A-1

CPU jumper JP1, A-2
EEPROM jumper

JP3, A-3
JP7, A-4

real-time clock jumper JP9, A-5
switching regulator jumper JP10, A-6

jumpers
JP1, A-2
JP10, A-6
JP3, A-3
JP7, A-4
JP9, A-5

L

L2 cache (1 Mbyte SRAM), 2-5
layout, 2-3
LED, 2-8
literature support, iii

M

materials, B-1
memory accesses as initiator, 2-12
memory accesses as target, 2-12

N

Northbridge chip, 2-4

P

PCI interface, 2-12
CompactPCI extensions, 2-13
configuration space accesses as initiator,

2-13
I/O accesses as initiator, 2-12
interrupts and error handling, 2-13
memory accesses as initiator, 2-12
memory accesses as target, 2-12

PCI-to-PCI bridge chip, 2-5
pinouts

CompactPCI, 1-2
powering up, 1-1
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO,QGH[��



K6Esdb.book  Page 3  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
R

RAM, 2-5
real-time clock, 2-11
real-time clock jumper JP9, A-5
reference material, xi, xii
reset

button, 2-8
external, 2-8
software, 2-8
switch, A-8

S

SDRAM, 2-5
self-test, 2-14
serial port, debug, 2-10
settings

interrupt, A-1, A-9
jumpers, A-1

CPU jumper JP1, A-2
EEPROM jumper

JP3, A-3
JP7, A-4

real-time clock jumper JP9, A-5
switching regulator jumper JP10, A-

6
switch, A-1

DIP switch, 2-9, A-8
reset, A-8

software, 2-14
boot code, 2-14
reset, 2-8
self-test, 2-14

Southbridge chip, 2-4
SRAM (1 Mbyte), 2-5
support

E86 products, iii
Europe, iii
www.amd.com, iii

switch, A-1
settings, A-1, A-8

DIP switch, 2-9, A-8
reset switch, A-8

switching regulator jumper JP10, A-6

T

technical support, iii
third-party support, iii
timers, 2-11

W

WWW support, iii
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO ,QGH[��



K6Esdb.book  Page 4  Thursday, June 24, 1999  11:34 AM
$0'�.��(�3URFHVVRU�)DPLO\�&RPSDFW3&,�&38�%RDUG�8VHU¶V�0DQXDO,QGH[��


	Technical Support
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables

	About the AMD K6™E CompactPCI Board
	Features
	Documentation
	About This Manual
	Suggested Reference Material
	Documentation Conventions


	Ch. 1: Getting Started
	Connecting and Powering Up
	CompactPCI Connector

	Ch. 2: Features and Functions
	Block Diagram and Layout
	Feature Descriptions
	CPU Subsystem
	Northbridge Chip
	Southbridge Chip
	Ethernet Chip
	PCI-to-PCI Bridge Chip
	RAM
	SRAM
	System Flash
	Boot Flash PROM
	LED
	Reset Button & External Reset
	Software Reset
	DIP Switch
	Debug Serial Port
	Debug Ethernet Port
	Timers and Real-Time Clock
	PCI Interface
	PCI Interface Information
	Software


	App. A: Jumper, Switch, & Interrupt Settings
	Jumper Settings
	CPU Jumper JP1
	EEPROM Jumper JP3
	EEPROM Jumper JP7
	Real-Time Clock Jumper JP9
	Switching Regulator Jumper JP10

	Switch Settings
	DIP Switch
	Reset Switch

	Interrupt Settings

	App. B: Bill of Materials
	Index

